

Item No. 3

WP(C) No. 435 of 2018

BEFORE  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N. KOTISWAR SINGH**

25.05.2018

Heard Mr. HS Paonam, learned Sr. Counsel assisted by Mr. S. Gunabanta, learned counsel for the petitioner.

Issue notice returnable within 2 (two) weeks.

Mr. H. Tarunkumar, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of the respondents.

The matter has been pending since 2011. It is the fourth round of litigation involving the same issue. It has been further submitted that the respondent authorities have taken the plea contrary to the parliamentary proceedings and again held that the petitioner is liable for forfeiture of security deposit. Mr. HS Paonam, learned Sr. Counsel submits that the aforesaid finding is contrary to the record of the parliamentary proceeding and accordingly, has sought for stay of the impugned order dated 11.05.2018.

Mr. H. Tarunkumar submits that the interim order may be considered on the next returnable date.

Interim order will be considered on the next returnable date.

Till then, the impugned order dated 11.05.2018 may not be given effect to.

It has been submitted that similar matter is pending before this Court being WP(C) No. 326 of 2018.

Let the matter be listed along with WP(C) 326 of 2018.

List on 11.06.2018.

**JUDGE**

*L. Gangte*