

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

**WP(C) No. 435 of 2018 with
WP(C) No. 326 of 2018**

M/S Northern Agency

.....*Petitioner/s*

- Versus -

The Food Corporation of India

.... *Respondent/s*

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA

Order

16.10.2025

[1] Present Mr. HS. Paonam, learned senior counsel assisted by Ms. Carolin Yanglem, learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr. I. Denning, learned counsel for the FCI.

[2] In the present case, vide impugned order dated 11.05.2018 issued by the respondent, the petitioner challenged the termination of contract and forfeiture of security deposit. It is stated that the default on the part of the petitioner is due to 120 days blockade on the National Highway.

[3] During the course of hearing, Mr. HS. Paonam, learned senior counsel for the petitioner, submits that the petitioner will be satisfied if the amount forfeited is returned and without going to the merit of termination.

[4] Mr. I. Denning, learned counsel for the respondent, submits that he may be given two weeks' time for taking instruction with alternate prayer made by the learned senior counsel for the petitioner.

[5] List this case on 06.11.2025.

[6] Earlier interim order is extended till the next date.

[7] Furnish a copy of this order to the learned counsel appearing for the parties.

JUDGE